
               Duluth-Superior Metropolitan Interstate Council 

Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC) 

Tuesday, January 17th at 1:30 pm 

VIRTUAL MEETING NOTICE 
 

 

Join us in person, login and call-in information and meeting materials can be viewed on the meeting 

web page as well as at the bottom of this page. 

 

Items for Approval: 
• Meeting Summary of 12.13.22 

• 2023-2026 Superior Area TIP Amendment #1-5 
• Adoption of 2023 MnDOT Safety Performance Measures #1 

 

Project Updates: 
• 2023-2026 Duluth Area TIP Administrative Modification #6  

• I-35 Corridor Project Update 

 

Attendance / Meeting Quorum 
If you are NOT able to attend, or expect to arrive late to the meeting, please 

contact Barb Peterson at bpeterson@ardc.org or 218-461-2666 to ensure a 

quorum will be present for voting items on the agenda. 
 

 

We will be meeting Virtually Only:  

Join virtually via TEAMS Information: 

JOIN MICROSOFT TEAMS MEETING  

+1 218-302-4275   United States, Duluth (Toll)  

Conference ID: 824 744 799# 
 

 

The Duluth-Superior Metropolitan Interstate Council (MIC) operates its programs and services without regard to race, color, 

and national origin in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act. Complaint instructions and forms can be found in the 

Title VI Non-Discrimination Program and Limited-English Proficiency Plan online at dsmic.org/titlevi-policy. If you require 

ADA accommodations to be able to participate in this meeting, or if language translation services are needed, please contact the 

MIC office at least three days prior to the meeting, and we will do our best, within the resources available to us, to 

accommodate your request.

Duluth-Superior Metropolitan Interstate Council 

Duluth and Superior Urban Area Communities Cooperating in Planning and Development through a Joint Venture  
of the Arrowhead Regional Development Commission and the Northwest Regional Planning Commission 

221 West First Street   •   Duluth, MN  55802   •   218/529-7541   •  www.dsmic.org 

 

https://dsmic.org/event/tac-meeting-01-17-22-2/
https://dsmic.org/event/tac-meeting-01-17-22-2/
file://///S-data/MICData/0MICdataCenter/MIC%20&%20TAC%20Meetings/2017/03%20March%2021-22/bpeterson@ardc.org
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTM1NDJmZGEtOTBlNi00YjZlLThlODAtNjVkM2IzNzA1NzZh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22d83547fd-cbcf-462d-be3f-68c4a5f74d09%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%220c19c19b-dfff-4923-bda2-377f0a79bfd5%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTM1NDJmZGEtOTBlNi00YjZlLThlODAtNjVkM2IzNzA1NzZh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22d83547fd-cbcf-462d-be3f-68c4a5f74d09%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%220c19c19b-dfff-4923-bda2-377f0a79bfd5%22%7d
http://www.dsmic.org/titlevi-policy


  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Duluth-Superior Metropolitan Interstate Council  

Transportation Advisory Committee  

Tuesday, January 17th, 2022, 1:30 pm                 

MTG IS VIRTUAL ONLY AGENDA 

1.  Introductions/Agenda Review 

2.  Committee Business 

• Meeting Summary of 12.13.22 (for Approval) 

• Approve - TAC Bylaw Revisions 

 

10 min 

3.  2023-2026 SUPERIOR AREA TIP AMENDMENT #1-5 

• Recommend to the Policy Board for approval, Sheldon Johnson 
10 min 

4.  ADOPTION OF 2023 SAFETY PERFORMANCE MEASURE #1 

• Recommend to the Policy Board for approval, Prescott Morrill 
10 min 

5.  PROJECT UPDATES 

• 2023-2026 Duluth Area TIP Administrative Modification #6 

• I-35 Corridor  

5 min 

6.  ROUND TABLE 5 min 

7.  ADJOURN  

TRANSPORTATION 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

(TAC) 

ME M B E R S  

Airport 

Tom Werner 

Active Transportation 

Vacant 

City of Duluth 

Cari Pedersen 

Cindy Voigt 

Chris Lee 

James Gittemeier 

City of Hermantown 

David Bolf 

John Mulder  

(alternate) 

City of Proctor 

Jess Rich 

City of Superior 

Todd Janigo 

Chris Carlson 

Jason Serck 

(alternate) 

Douglas County 

Jason Jackman 

Duluth Transit Authority 

Chris Belden, Vice-Chair 

Rod Fournier 

 (alternate) 

 Economic Development 

Karl Schuettler 

MnDOT 

Maren Webb 

Krysten Saatela Foster 

Bryan Anderson 

 (alternate) 

Mobility Challenged 

Vacant 

Port/Harbor 

Kate Ferguson 

St. Louis County 

Jim Foldesi 

Matt Hemmila 

(alternate) 

WisDOT NW Region 

Dena Ryan 

Next Meeting 

Tuesday, February 14th, 2023  

WISDOT/LAKE SUPERIOR ROOM 

VIRTUAL VIA TEAMS 

1:30 pm 

Wishing everyone the  

very best in 2023  

 

 

1.5.23 



 
Duluth-Superior Metropolitan Interstate Council  

Transportation Advisory Committee  
January 17th, 2023 

Agenda Item Descriptions 

 

 

* = Approval Item 

1.  INTRODUCTIONS / AGENDA REVIEW 

2.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

• Meeting Summary of 12.13.22 

• Approve - TAC Bylaw Revisions - Draft 
 

3.  2023-2026 SUPERIOR AREA TIP AMENDMENTS #1-5 
 

  TIP AMENDMENT #1 

  This project enables North Country Independent Living Center (NCIL) the ability to continue their   

  transportation vouchers program to eligible clients throughout (eight county area including; Ashland,  

  Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Iron, Price, Sawyer, and Washburn) northern Wisconsin.  The project provides 

  individuals with disabilities and residents aged 55 and over who are experiencing a transportation barrier 

  a means of traveling to work, school, shopping, and other events. The vouchers are used to reimburse  

  friends, neighbors and other volunteers who use their own vehicle for transporting disabled individuals.  

  Federal funds for this project are made available through the Section 5310 (Enhanced Mobility for Seniors 

  and Individuals with Disabilities) Program administered by WisDOT.  The project will span January 1,  

  2023 -  December 31, 2023. 

2023 Transportation Improvements Projects (Section 5310) 

Jurisdiction and 

Project Number 
Project Description  

Estimated Costs & Funding Sources 

Federal State Local Total 

North Country 

Independent 

Living 

 

113-23-008 

Amended to TIP 

in January 2023 

Funding of a Voucher 

Program for 

individuals with 

disabilities and 

others experiencing 

transportation 

barriers in 8 NW 

Counties. 

 

 

Voucher 

Program 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

161,180 

 

 

161,180 

  

 

161,180 

 

 

161,180 

 

 

322,360 

 

 

322,360 

 

  TIP AMENDMENT #2 

  This project enables North Country Independent Living Center (NCIL) the ability to operate a mobility  

  management program funding staff members who coordinate rides for the region’s population seniors  

  and individuals with disabilities, and also work to expand their service, provide outreach and information 

  of transportation options to residents, and work to coordinate rides with other providers.  Federal funds 

  for this project are made available through the Section 5310 (Enhanced Mobility for Seniors and    

  Individuals with  Disabilities) Program administered by WisDOT.  The project will span January 1, 2023 - 

  December 31, 2023. 
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2023 Transportation Improvements Projects (Section 5310) 

Jurisdiction and 

Project Number 
Project Description  

Estimated Costs & Funding Sources 

Federal State Local Total 

North Country 

Independent 

Living 

 

113-23-009 

Amended to TIP 

in January 2023 

Funding a mobility 

manager within 

NCIL 

 

 

Mobility 

Manager 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

28,304 

 

 

28,304 

  

 

7,076 

 

 

7,076 

 

 

35,380 

 

 

35,380 

 

  TIP AMENDMENT #3 

  A TIP amendment has been requested for engineering work associated with reconstruction of Marina  

  Drive/bridge replacement in the City of Superior.  Engineering work is scheduled for 2023. 

2023 Transportation Improvements Projects (Roadway) 

Jurisdiction and 

Project Number 
Project Description  

Estimated Costs & Funding Sources 

Thousands 

Federal State Local Total 

WisDOT 

 

113-23-010 

 

Amended to TIP 

in January 2023 

Marina Drive  

Marina Drive N to 

Barkers Island 

0.0 miles 

STBG-U 

8998-00-61 

PE 

ROW 

CONST 

 

 

TOTAL 

271.24 

 

 

 

 

271.24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

67.8 

 

 

 

 

67.8 

339.04 

 

 

 

 

339.04 

 

  TIP AMENDMENT #4 

  A TIP amendment has been requested for reconstruction associated with the reconstruction of Marina  

  Drive/bridge replacement in the City of Superior.  Reconstruction work is scheduled for 2026. 

2026 Transportation Improvements Projects (Roadway) 

Jurisdiction and 

Project Number 
Project Description  

Estimated Costs & Funding Sources 

Thousands 

Federal State Local Total 

WisDOT 

 

113-23-011 

 

Amended to TIP 

in January 2023 

Marina Drive  

Marina Drive N to 

Barkers Island 

0.14 miles 

STBG-U 

8998-00-62 

PE 

ROW 

CONST 

 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

1,236.38 

 

 

1,236.38 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

973.81 

 

 

973.81 

 

 

2,210.19 

 

 

2,210.19 
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  TIP AMENDMENT #5 

  A TIP amendment has been requested for real estate acquisition associated with future work along STH 

  105 from MN/WI State Line to STH 35 that is already programmed in the TIP for 2024.  Acquisition is  

  scheduled  for 2023. 

2023 Transportation Improvements Projects (Roadway) 

Jurisdiction and 

Project Number 
Project Description  

Estimated Costs & Funding Sources 

Thousands 

Federal State Local Total 

WisDOT 

 

113-23-012 

 

Amended to TIP 

in January 2023 

STH 105 

MN/WI State Line to 

STH 35 

0.0 miles, Real Estate 

Acquisition 

8760-00-21 

PE 

ROW 

CONST 

 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

18.5 

 

 

 

18.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

18.5 

 

 

 

18.5 

 

  Questions regarding this project should be directed to Sheldon Johnson at 715-635-2197 or by  

  email at sjohnson@nwrpc.com. 
 

4.  2023 MNDOT SAFETY PERFORMANCE MEASURES #1 
 

  In accordance with federal law, each MPO must annually adopt five Safety (PM1) performance measure 

  targets by February 27. 
 

  The MPO has the option to either adopt and use safety performance measure targets adopted by the state 

  or to develop their own targets.  The MIC is proposing to adopt the following performance measure  

  targets established by MnDOT, which will be presented for information at the TAC meeting and for  

  adoption by the MIC Policy Board. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:sjohnson@nwrpc.com
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5.  PROJECT UPDATES 

• 2023-2026 Duluth Area TIP Administrative Modification #6 

 Funding reduction for Project ID 6910-102 

 MnDOT has requested to decrease funding for Project ID 069-691-006.  This change has been 

 approved by MIC staff.  This change has been approved by MIC staff.  All changes are within fiscal 

 constraints. 

 This project change has been made administratively to the 2023-2026 Duluth Area TIP and is 

 detailed in the table below. 
 

Admin 

Mod #  

State 

Project ID 
Project Description Year 

Federal 

$ 

State T.H. 

or Bond $ 
Other $ 

Project 

Total $ 

6 
6910-102 

MnDOT 

MN 23 IN DULUTH JCT CSAH 3 

BECKS RD. US STEEL CREEK 

CULVERT REPAIR.  

(TIED 6910-103) 

2023  $          -     $ 1,700,000   $ 170,000   $ 1,870,000  

6 
6910-102 

MnDOT 

MN 23 IN DULUTH JCT CSAH 3 

BECKS RD. US STEEL CREEK 

CULVERT REPAIR.  

(TIED 6910-103) 

2023  $          -     $ 1,418,000   $   82,000   $ 1,500,000  

 

• I-35 Corridor Project Update 

 The I-35 Corridor Plan was launched in 2022 for the 14-mile corridor between Midway and 26th 

 Ave E in /Duluth. The Bolton & Menk consultant team is working on design alternatives to address 

 deficiencies that were identified early in the project. These include safety, confusing design, and  

 inadequate shoulder width. The team held a Public Open House in November at Denfeld H.S. and 

 is programming other stakeholder engagement throughout 2023 to solicit input on the project. For 

 further information contact Kris Liljeblad, kliljeblad@ardc.org at the MIC. 

 

mailto:kliljeblad@ardc.org



